

- WHEREAS, Gaston County District Court Judge Michael K. Lands is retiring this month after 16 years on the bench; and,
- WHEREAS, Judge Lands began his career in public service in Gaston County in December 1984 as an Assistant Public Defender; and,
- WHEREAS, Judge Lands then worked as District Attorney in Gaston County for the next 16 years; and,
- WHEREAS, Judge Lands is retiring with 38 years of public service to the citizens of Gaston County; and,
- WHEREAS, Judge Lands has been deeply involved in his community, serving as a member of the East Gastonia Rotary Club for more than 20 years and earning the Gaston County GOP's Lifetime Achievement Award in 2020; and,
- WHEREAS, the residents of Gaston County are indebted to Judge Lands for his decades of honorable service.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gaston County Board of Commissioners that retiring

District Court Judge Michael K. Lands

be recognized for his decades of dedicated service to the residents of Gaston County.

Chad Brown, Chairman

Cathy Cloninger

Kim Johnson

Allen R. Fraley

Bob Hovis, Vice-Chairman

Tom Keigher

Ronald E. Worley

To be Adopted the 24th Day of January 2023



Gaston County

Gaston County Board of Commissioners www.gastongov.com

Board of Commissioners

Board Action

File #: 22-534

Commissioner Brown - BOC - Resolution Honoring Judge Michael K. Lands Upon His Retirement as District Court Judge

STAFF CONTACT

Donna S. Buff - Clerk to the Board - 704-866-3196

BACKGROUND

N/A

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution

											14 C 1		
	DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE												
	. Buff, Clerk t ne Board of C					ereby certi	fy that the	$\overline{\Delta}$	rue and co	rect copy	of action		
NO.	DATE	M1	M2	CBrown	CCloninger	· AFraley	BHovis	KJohnson	TKeigher	RWorley	Vote		
2023-010	01/24/2023	BH	тк	A	Α	Α	Α	Α	Α	A	U		
DISTRIBL Laserfiche													